CROSS+MORSE
76
‘HV’ Inverted Tooth Chain Drives
For High Velocity, High Horsepower and High Efficiency Drives with smooth transmission
of load in a compact space.
Morse HV Drives provide the Drive Designer with a new concept in the transmission of power for high speed, high load applications.
Proven in a wide range of applications from high production automobiles to custom-designed flood control pumps, HV Drives offer
opportunity for flexibility, compactness, weight saving and economy.

Teeth
Catalogue
No.
Pitch
Dia.
Min. Plain
Bore
Max.
Bore
Hub Dia.
A
L.T.B.
L
Appr.
Wt.
19 HV303B19 57.86 12.70 30 41 35.7 0.40
21 HV303B21 63.91 12.70 33 48 35.7 0.55
23 HV303B23 69.95 12.70 35 54 35.7 0.65
25 HV303B25 76.00 19.05 42 60 35.7 0.80
27 HV303B27 82.04 19.05 45 67 35.7 1.00
29 HV303B29 88.09 19.05 46 73 35.7 1.15
31 HV303B31 94.16 19.05 53 79 35.7 1.40
38 HV303B38 115.34 19.05 73 100 35.7 2.25
42 HV303B42 127.46 19.05 84 112 35.7 2.85
57 HV303B57 172.90 31.75 115 152 35.7 5.30
76 HV303B76 230.48 31.75 115 152 35.7 7.55
19 HV304B19 57.86 12.70 30 41 41.3 0.50
21 HV304B21 63.91 12.70 33 48 41.3 0.65
23 HV304B23 69.95 12.70 35 54 41.3 0.80
25 HV304B25 76.00 19.05 42 60 41.3 0.95
27 HV304B27 82.04 19.05 45 67 41.3 1.16
29 HV304B29 88.09 19.05 46 73 41.3 1.40
31 HV304B31 94.16 19.05 53 79 41.3 1.65
38 HV304B38 115.34 19.05 73 100 41.3 2.65
42 HV304B42 127.46 19.05 84 112 41.3 3.35
57 HV304B57 172.90 31.75 115 152 41.3 6.20
76 HV304B76 230.48 31.75 115 152 41.3 9.35
19 HV306B19 57.86 12.70 30 41 54.8 0.65
21 HV306B21 63.91 12.70 33 48 54.8 0.85
23 HV306B23 69.95 12.70 35 54 54.8 1.10
25 HV306B25 76.00 19.05 42 60 54.8 1.25
27 HV306B27 82.04 19.05 45 67 54.8 1.55
29 HV306B29 88.09 19.05 46 73 54.8 1.85
31 HV306B31 94.16 19.05 53 79 54.8 2.45
38 HV306B38 115.34 19.05 73 100 54.8 3.55
42 HV306B42 127.46 19.05 84 112 54.8 4.40
57 HV306B57 172.90 31.75 115 152 54.8 8.25
76 HV306B76 230.48 31.75 115 152 54.8 13.10
Custom Designed Sprockets
Cross+Morse can manufacture Sprockets for all HV and RPV Chains
with diameters to 1500mm and face width to 250mm; to custom
drawings or to our own design to meet customers requirements.

Teeth
Catalogue
No.
Pitch
Dia.
Min. Bore
Dia.
Max.
Bore
Hub Ø
A
L.T.B.
L
Approx.
Wt.
19 HV404B19 77.16 12.70 37 56 50.8 1.15
21 HV404B21 85.22 12.70 43 63 50.8 1.50
23 HV404B23 93.27 19.05 46 73 50.8 1.80
25 HV404B25 101.32 19.05 53 81 50.8 2.20
27 HV404B27 109.40 19.05 60 89 50.8 2.65
29 HV404B29 117.47 19.05 65 97 50.8 3.15
31 HV404B31 125.53 19.05 70 106 63.5 4.55
38 HV404B38 153.80 19.05 95 134 63.5 7.30
42 HV404B42 169.95 19.05 111 150 63.5 9.15
57 HV404B57 230.53 31.75 114 152 63.5 12.30
76 HV404B76 307.31 25.40 64 92 50.8 14.10
11/2” FACE WIDTH for HV406 CHAIN
19 HV406B19 77.16 12.70 37 56 63.5 1.50
21 HV406B21 85.22 12.70 43 63 63.5 1.95
23 HV406B23 93.27 19.05 46 73 63.5 2.30
25 HV406B25 101.32 19.05 53 81 63.5 2.85
27 HV406B27 109.40 19.05 60 89 63.5 3.45
29 HV406B29 117.47 19.05 65 97 63.5 4.10
31 HV406B31 125.53 19.05 70 106 76.2 5.60
38 HV406B38 153.80 19.05 95 134 76.2 8.95
42 HV406B42 169.95 19.05 111 150 76.2 11.15
57 HV406B57 230.53 31.75 114 152 76.2 16.00
76 HV406B76 307.31 25.40 64 92 63.5 20.90
2” FACE WIDTH for HV408 CHAIN
19 HV408B19 77.16 12.70 37 56 76.2 1.85
21 HV408B21 85.22 12.70 43 63 76.2 2.35
23 HV408B23 93.27 19.05 46 73 76.2 2.85
25 HV408B25 101.32 19.05 53 81 76.2 3.50
27 HV408B27 109.40 19.05 60 89 76.2 4.15
29 HV408B29 117.47 19.05 65 97 76.2 4.95
31 HV408B31 125.53 19.05 70 106 76.2 5.75
38 HV408B38 153.80 19.05 95 134 76.2 9.10
42 HV408B42 169.95 19.05 111 150 76.2 11.40
57 HV408B57 230.53 31.75 114 152 88.9 19.80
76 HV408B76 307.31 25.40 64 92 76.2 27.50
3” FACE WIDTH for HV412 CHAIN
19 HV412B19 77.16 19.05 37 56 102.0 2.40
21 HV412B21 85.22 19.05 43 63 102.0 3.15
23 HV412B23 93.27 19.05 46 73 102.0 3.90
25 HV412B25 101.32 19.05 53 81 102.0 4.75
27 HV412B27 109.40 19.05 60 89 102.0 5.70
29 HV412B29 117.47 19.05 65 97 102.0 6.65
31 HV412B31 125.53 19.05 70 106 102.0 7.85
38 HV412B38 153.80 19.05 95 134 102.0 12.30
42 HV412B42 169.95 19.05 111 150 102.0 15.40
57 HV412B57 230.53 31.75 114 152 114.0 27.30
76 HV412B76 307.31 25.40 64 92 102.0 37.75
All dimensions are in mm
Standard Sprockets for
1/2” pitch HV4 Series Chains
Standard Sprockets for